

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to Address the
Issue of Customer's Electric and Natural Gas
Service Disconnection

Rulemaking 10-02-005
(Filed February 4, 2010)

**COMMENTS OF THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK,
THE CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE TECHNOLOGY, THE GREENLINING
INSTITUTE, AND THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
ON THE PROPOSED DECISION ON PHASE II ISSUES**



January 30, 2012

Hayley Goodson
Staff Attorney

The Utility Reform Network
115 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94104
Phone: (415) 929-8876
Fax: (415) 929-1132
E-mail: hayley@turn.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COMMENTS ON THE PROPOSED DECISION	1
A.	The PD Should Direct PG&E and SCE to File Advice Letters Explaining How They Will Implement Certain Directives.....	1
1.	Expanded Definition of “Vulnerable” Customers	1
2.	Billing Date Flexibility	2
3.	Review of Language Offerings on Bills and Notices	3
B.	The PD Should Extend the Reporting Requirements Indefinitely.	4
C.	The PD Should Clarify That Disconnection Prevention Approaches Proposed But Not Addressed on the Merits Are Rejected Without Prejudice.....	5
D.	The PD Should Maintain a Forum for Any Interim Action That May be Appropriate.	6
E.	The PD Should Revisit Certain Issues Regarding Remote Disconnections.	7
F.	The PD Should Clarify Certain Issues With Regard to Its Adoption of Benchmarks.....	10
G.	The PD Should Provide Additional Guidance on Language Issues....	11
1.	Online Information In-Language Will Fail to Reach Customers Who Need It Most.	11
2.	PG&E Should Review the Cost Implications of Providing Notices in Spanish and Chinese.	12
H.	The PD Should Provide Additional Guidance on Disability Issues....	12
1.	The PD Should Clarify that the Large Print Requirement Applies to the Communications Described in §3.11.	13
2.	The PD Should Clarify that the Utilities Cannot Be Excused From the Accessible Communication Requirements by Meeting the Benchmarks.....	13
III.	CONCLUSION	14

Appendix A: Proposed Modifications to Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

- The Proposed Decision Should Be Modified to Direct PG&E and SCE to File Advice Letters Explaining How They Will Implement Certain Directives.
- The Proposed Decision Should Be Modified to Extend the Reporting Requirements Indefinitely.
- The Proposed Decision Should Be Modified to Clarify That Disconnection Prevention Approaches Proposed But Not Addressed on the Merits Are Rejected Without Prejudice.
- The Proposed Decision Should Be Modified to Maintain a Forum for Any Interim Action That May be Appropriate.
- The Proposed Decision Should Be Modified to Revisit Certain Issues Regarding Remote Disconnections.
- The Proposed Decision Should Be Modified to Clarify Certain Issues With Regard to Its Adoption of Benchmarks.
- The Proposed Decision Should Be Modified to Provide Additional Guidance on Language Issues.
- The Proposed Decision Should Be Modified to Provide Additional Guidance on Disability Issues.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Rule 14.3.....	1
----------------	---

Commission Decisions

D.10-07-048	10
D.10-12-051	14
D.11-05-018.....	13

California Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code §§ 51 et seq. and 54 et seq.	13
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 11135 et seq. and 4450 et seq.	13
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 382(b)	4
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 394.4(b)	8

Federal Statutes

Title III of the Americans with Disabilities Act	13
§ 504 of the Federal Rehabilitation Act	13

Other Authorities

New York Public Service Commission, Case 05-E-0934, et al. (Dec. 19, 2007)	9
